## ORIGINAL AUSLEY & MCMULLEN

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

227 SOUTH CALHOUN STREET
P.O. BOX 391 (ZIP 32302)
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 224-9115 FAX (850) 222-7560

January 17, 2007

## **HAND DELIVERED**

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Petition of Tampa Electric Company for extension of residential price responsive

load management pilot program

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Re:

Enclosed for filing in the above-styled matter are the original and fifteen (15) copies of Petition of Tampa Electric Company for approval of an extension of the company's Residential Price Responsive Load Management Pilot program (RSVP-1 Tariff).

Please acknowledge receipt and filing of the above by stamping the duplicate copy of this letter and returning same to this writer.

Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter.

Sincerely,

James D. Beasley

JDB/pp Enclosure

RECEIDED & FILED

FPSC-BUREAU OF RECORDS

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

00485 JAN 17 8

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

OFIGNAL

## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition of Tampa Electric Company )	: tc
for extension of residential price responsive )	DOCKET NO. 070056-EG
load management pilot program.	FILED: January 17, 2007
)	

## PETITION OF TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY

Tampa Electric Company ("Tampa Electric" or "the company") hereby petitions the Commission for approval of an extension of the company's Residential Price Responsive Load Management Pilot program ("RSVP-1 Tariff") and, in support thereof, says:

1. Notices and communications with respect to the Petition in this proceeding should be addressed to:

Paula K. Brown Lee L. Willis Administrator, Regulatory Affairs James D. Beasley Tampa Electric Company Ausley & McMullen Post Office Box 111 Post Office Box 391 Tallahassee, FL 32302 Tampa, FL 33601 (813) 228-1934 (850) 224-9115 (813) 228-1770 (fax) (850) 222-7952 (fax) E-mail: ibeasley@ausley.com E-mail: pkbrown@tecoenergy.com

2. On February 16, 2005 the Commission approved<sup>1</sup> Tampa Electric's Demand Side Management Plan, including a two year pilot project to access the viability of the company's RSVP-1 Tariff offering. Under this program, Tampa Electric uses a multi-tiered rate structure and price signals to alert participating customers to reduce load and energy consumption during high cost periods. The pilot program provides customers with a "smart" thermostat which can be programmed to switch controlled equipment on or off, or automatically change the temperature

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Order No. PSC-05-0181-PAA-EG issued in Docket No. 040033-EG

setting. Under this program customers can also manually adjust the smart thermostat in response to either the multi-tiered rates or critical price signals.

- 3. Tampa Electric is approaching the expiration of the RSVP-1 Tariff. The company continues to evaluate the results of this pilot program and preliminary results indicate that the program has been very beneficial.
- 4. Based on preliminary data, Tampa Electric believes that the pilot program is worthy of continuation as a permanent component of the company's DSM plan. Accordingly, the company is preparing a petition and assembling supporting data asking that the RSVP-1 Tariff be approved on a permanent basis as part of the company's DSM plan. Tampa Electric anticipates filing its petition and supporting data on or about April 15, 2007.
- 5. To facilitate what Tampa Electric hopes will be a seamless transition of the RSVP-1 Tariff from a pilot project to a permanent component of the company's DSM plan, the company requests that the Commission enter an order extending the duration of the RSVP-1 Tariff until such time as the Commission has had an opportunity to review, consider and rule on the company's forthcoming petition to convert this program into a permanent DSM program. Extending the program for this limited period of time will be beneficial to participating customers and avoid confusion in the marketplace.
- 6. Tampa Electric is not aware of any disputed issues of material fact relative to the subject matter of this petition.

WHEREFORE, Tampa Electric Company urges the Commission to enter its order extending the company's residential price responsive load management pilot project until such time as the Commission has considered and ruled on the company's forthcoming petition to make that program a permanent component of its DSM plan.

Respectfully submitted,

LEE L. WILLIS

JAMES D. BEASLEY

Ausley & McMullen

Post Office Box 391

Tallahassee, Florida 32302

(850) 224-9115

ATTORNEYS FOR TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY

h:\jdb\tec\rsvp-1 petition.doc